favour of subsidiaries” recorded by AlmavivA S.p.A. for co-obligations issued to various insurance companies in
the interest of Agrisian S.C.p.A. in Liquidation amounting to Euro 206,583 thousand and relative to the contract
with the Ministry of Agricultural and Forest Resources; “in favour of other parties” in the amount of Euro 13.115
thousand, guarantees recorded by Lombardia Gestione of Euro 89 thousand for the execution of the service
agreement and AlmavivA Contact S.p.A. in the amount of Euro 12,722 thousand; Sadel S.p.A.in the amount of Euro
284 thousand.

• collateral given of Euro 88,385 thousand refers to 100% pledges of shares held by AlmavivA S.p.A. in AlmavivA
Contact S.p.A. (Euro 3,000 thousand); Euro 67,771 thousand pledges on the shares held by AlmavivA SpA. in
AlmavivA do Brasil Telemarketing Informatica S.A.; Euro 17,614 thousand pledges on the shares held by AlmavivA
Contact S.p.A. in AlmavivA do Brasil. In order to guarantee the fulfilment of the secured credits, the following have
been established: a pledge agreement on the Commercial Credits and intra-group items of AlmavivA SpA and any
other credit that AlmavivA SpA owns towards AlmavivA Technologies; a pledge agreement on trade receivables

For the nine months ended September 30,

Income before taxes 47,381 100.0% 27,581 100.0%
Theoretical taxes (*) 11,371 24.0% 6,620 24.0%

Effective tax charge 7,733 16.3% 2,106 7.6%

differences between
theoretical and effective
tax charge (3,638) -7.7% (4,514) -16.4%

1) different foreign tax rates 2,234 4.7% (1,271) -4.6%
1a) Exchange rate differences 0 0.0% (6,855) -24.9%

2) permanent differences:
2a) IRAP and other italian regional  taxes 2,600 5.4% 1,852 6.7%
2b) taxes of prior periods 5 0.0% 0 0.0%
2c) tax credit R&D 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
2d) consolidation adjustments 147 0.3% 147 0.5%
2e) IAS 19 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
2f) other differences () (8,624) -22.4% 1,613 5.8%

Total differences (3,638) -12.0% (4,514) -16.4%

(*) Theoretical taxe charge calculated by applying IRES (italian statutory tax rate)

() Other differents are mainly related to these fiscal effects: IFRS 16 adoption, deduction for super-amortization, non-deductible occurence

2021 2020
(in thousands of Euro)

UNAUDITED INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL REPORT FOR NINE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2021

ALMAVIVA S.P.A. AND SUBSIDIARIES
EXPLANATORY NOTES (continued)

F-62

and intragroup items of AlmavivA Contact S.p.A., of Almawave S.p.A. and AlmavivA do Brasil; a pledge agreement
for some bank accounts of AlmavivA S.p.A, AlmavivA Contact S.p.A. and AlmavivA do Brasil. As a further
guarantee of this loan, the shares held by AlmavivA Technologies S.r.l. have also been pledged. equal to 95.11% of
the share capital in AlmavivA S.p.A.

At the present date, there are no risks of enforcement of the aforementioned guarantees and furthermore the Group does